

No. 02-1756 *et al.*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND ASSOCIATED
BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC. *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE “BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS”
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS, INC.**

Of counsel

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAN AMUNDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3055

August 21, 2003

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record

THOMAS W. KIRBY
LEE E. GOODMAN
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Appellants Chamber of
Commerce of the United States,
National Association of
Manufacturers, Associated
Builders and Contractors, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE KEY ASPECTS OF THE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF.....	1
II. FAR FROM ACHIEVING WHAT <i>BUCKLEY</i> INTENDED, DEFENDANTS' ATTEMPT TO SUPPRESS ALL SPEECH LIKELY TO AFFECT AN ELECTION IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO <i>BUCKLEY</i> AND <i>MCFL</i>	3
III. BECAUSE THE ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION STANDARD SUPPRESSES CORE SPEECH, IT IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	7
IV. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION PROVISIONS ARE NARROWLY TAILORED.....	9
V. CORPORATE SPEECH DOES NOT OVERSHADOW OTHER SPEECH DURING ELECTION PERIODS.....	13
VI. DEFENDANTS MAKE NO SERIOUS ATTEMPT TO DEFEND BCRA'S BACKUP DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION.....	15
VII. BCRA'S "COORDINATION" PROVISIONS ARE INVALID AND SUBJECT TO REVIEW IN THIS ACTION.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. BCRA’s New Provision Restricting Coordination With Political Parties Clearly Is Subject To Review Now.....	17
B. BCRA’s Specification That Speech May Be Condemned As A Coordinated Contribution In The Absence Of Any Agreement Is Unconstitutional.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	4-5
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	4
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003)	5
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977).....	4
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	16
<i>Karhani v. Meijer</i> , No. 03-CV-71654-DT, 2003 WL 21554338 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2003).....	11
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	9
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	10-11
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS	
Constitution of the United States First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 110.11	7
11 C.F.R. § 114.12.....	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212.....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
147 Cong. Rec. S2712 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001) ..	9
147 Cong. Rec. S3034-35 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001)	9
147 Cong. Rec. S3043 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) ..	4
Annenberg Public Policy Center, Issue Advertising in the 1999-2000 Election Cycle	14
